First Quarter 2024 Results Press Release

OCBC Group First Quarter 2024 Net Profit

Rose 22% from the Previous Quarter to a Record S$1.98 billion

Singapore, 10 May 2024 – Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation Limited (“OCBC”) reported net profit of

S$1.98 billion for the first quarter of 2024 (“1Q24”), 22% higher than S$1.62 billion in the previous quarter

(“4Q23”), and 5% above S$1.88 billion a year ago (“1Q23”).

The Group’s resilient quarter-on-quarter performance was driven by total income rising to a new quarterly

high, strict cost discipline and lower allowances. Income growth outpaced the increase in operating

expenses, which drove an improvement in cost-to-income ratio (“CIR”) to 37.1%, while credit costs

decreased to 16 basis points. Loans grew 1% and asset quality was sound with non-performing loan (“NPL”)

ratio steady at 1.0%. The Group’s capital, funding and liquidity positions remained robust, providing flexibility

to support business growth and handle uncertainties. Return on equity climbed to 14.7% and earnings per

share was higher at S$1.76, on an annualised basis.

1Q24 Performance Highlights

  YoY QoQ

Total Income   S$3.63b +8% +11%

Net Interest Income S$2.44b +4% -1%

Non-Interest Income S$1.19b +17% +47%

Operating Expenses S$1.35b +8% +3%

Net Interest Margin 2.27% -3bps -2bps

Credit Costs 16bps +4bps -5bps

Customer Loans S$301b +2% +1%

Customer Deposits S$370b   +1% +2%

NPL Ratio 1.0% -0.1ppt unchanged

CET1 CAR 16.2% +0.3ppt +0.3ppt

All-ccy LCR 146% -6ppt +1ppt

Group
Net Profit

EPS
(annualised)

Group
Net

Profit +22% QoQ

Banking
Operations
Net Profit

S$1.76
+24% QoQ

S$1.72b

S$1.98b
+5% YoY

+15% QoQ

+3% YoY

+5% YoY (in constant currency terms)

ROE
(annualised)

14.7%
+2.3ppt QoQ

unchanged YoY

First Quarter 2024 Results Press Release

Co.Reg.no.: 193200032W   2

First Quarter 2024 Performance

S$ million 1Q24 1Q23 YoY (%) 4Q23 QoQ (%)

   Net interest income 2,437 2,338 4 2,462 (1)

[…]

Allowances for loans and other assets 169 110 187

of which: Impaired  180 56 5

Non-impaired  (11) 54 182

Credit costs (bps) 1/ 1Q24 1Q23 4Q23

Total loans  16 12 21

   of which: Impaired loans 18 5 (0)

1/  Credit costs refer to allowances for loans as a percentage of average loans, on annualised basis.

➢ Total NPAs were S$3.04 billion as at 31 March 2024, a drop of 9% from a year ago. Compared to the

previous quarter, NPAs were 5% higher as net recoveries/ upgrades and write-offs were offset by new

corporate NPA formation.

➢ NPL ratio was 1.0%, stable against the previous quarter and lower than 1.1% in the prior year. The

allowance coverage for total NPAs was 146%.

➢ Total allowances were S$169 million in 1Q24. These comprised allowances for impaired assets of

S$180 million, and write-back in allowances for non-impaired assets of S$11 million.

➢ Total credit costs for 1Q24 were an annualised 16 basis points.

First Quarter 2024 Results Press Release

Co.Reg.no.: 193200032W   5

Strong Funding, Liquidity and Capital Position

S$ billion Mar 2024 Mar 2023 Dec 2023 YoY QoQ

Loans 301 294 297 +2% +1%

   % ∆ in constant currency terms   +2% +1%

Deposits 370 367 364 +1% +2%

  of which: CASA deposits 175 173 177 +2% -1%

CASA ratio 47.4% 47.1% 48.7% +0.3ppt -1.3ppt

CET1 CAR 16.2% 15.9% 15.9% +0.3ppt +0.3ppt

Leverage ratio 7.3% 7.3% 7.2% – +0.1ppt

➢ Customer loans were S$301 billion as at 31 March 2024, up 2% from the previous year in constant

currency terms. Compared to the prior quarter, customer loans were 1% higher.

• Loan growth of S$4 billion for the quarter was supported by an increase in both corporate and

consumer loans. By geography, the expansion in loans was led by growth in Singapore.

• As at 31 March 2024, sustainable financing loans grew 34% from a year ago to S$43.1 billion,